992
49 CFR Ch. V (10–1–21 Edition) § 571.218
[37 FR 9395, May 10, 1972]
EDITORIAL NOTE: For FEDERAL REGISTER citations affecting § 571.217, see the List of CFR
Sections Affected, which appears in the Finding Aids section of the printed volume and at
§ 571.218 Standard No. 218; Motorcycle
helmets.

‘‘FMVSS No. 218,’’ in letters not less
than 0.09 inches (0.23 cm) high.
(4) The precise model designation,
horizontally centered above the symbol
DOT, in letters and/or numerals not
less than 0.09 inch (0.23 cm) high.
(5) The manufacturer’s name and/or
brand, horizontally centered above the
model designation, in letters and/or nu-
merals not less than 0.09 inch (0.23 cm)
high.
(6) All symbols, letters and numerals
shall be in a color that contrasts with
the background of the label.
(b) Other information. No informa-
tion, other than the information speci-
fied in subparagraph (a), shall appear
on the label.
(c) Location. The label shall appear
on the outer surface of the helmet and
be placed so that it is centered lat-
erally with the horizontal centerline of
the DOT symbol located a minimum of
1 inch (2.5 cm) and a maximum of 3
inches (7.6 cm) from the bottom edge of
the posterior portion of the helmet.
S5.7 Helmet positioning index. Each
manufacturer of helmets shall estab-
lish a positioning index for each hel-
met he manufactures. This index shall
be furnished immediately to any per-
son who requests the information, with
respect to a helmet identified by manu-
facturer, model designation, and size.
S6. Preliminary test procedures. Before
subjecting a helmet to the testing se-
quence specified in S7., prepare it ac-
cording to the procedures in S6.1, S6.2,
and S6.3.
S6.1 Selection of appropriate headform.
S6.1.1 A helmet with a manufactur-
er’s designated discrete size or size
range which does not exceed 63⁄4 (Euro-
pean size: 54) is tested on the small
headform. A helmet with a manufac-
turer’s designated discrete size or size
range which exceeds 63⁄4, but does not
exceed 71⁄2 (European size: 60) is tested
on the medium headform. A helmet
with a manufacturer’s designated dis-
crete size or size range which exceeds
71⁄2 is tested on the large headform.
S6.1.2 A helmet with a manufactur-
er’s designated size range which in-
cludes sizes falling into two or all three
size ranges described in S6.1.1 is tested
on each headform specified for each
size range.
S6.2 Reference marking.
S6.2.1 Use a reference headform that
is firmly seated with the basic and ref-
erence planes horizontal. Place the
complete helmet to be tested on the ap-
propriate reference headform, as speci-
fied in S6.1.1 and S6.1.2.
VerDate Sep<11>2014 12:17 Apr 28, 2022 Jkt 253232 PO 00000 Frm 01004 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Q:\49\49V6.TXT PC31kp
ay
ne
 o
n
V
M
O
F
R
W
IN
70
2
w
ith
 $
$_
JO
B
995
Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., DOT § 571.218
S6.2.2 Apply a 10-pound (4.5 kg) static
vertical load through the helmet’s
apex. Center the helmet laterally and
seat it firmly on the reference
headform according to its helmet posi-
tioning index.
S6.2.3 Maintaining the load and posi-
tion described in S6.2.2, draw a line
(hereinafter referred to as ‘‘test line’’)